

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND; ANIMAL EQUALITY; CENTER FOR  
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; and FOOD CHAIN WORKERS ALLIANCE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

JONATHAN and DeANN VAUGHT, doing business as Prayer Creek Farm, and  
PECO FOODS, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Arkansas

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

David S. Muraskin  
Public Justice, P.C.  
1620 L St. NW, Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 861-5245  
dmuraskin@publicjustice.net  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
*(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

Cristina Stella  
Kelsey Eberly  
Alene Anello  
Animal Legal Defense Fund  
525 East Cotati Avenue  
Cotati, CA 94931  
(707) 795-2533  
cstella@aldf.org  
keberly@aldf.org  
aanello@aldf.org  
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Animal Legal Defense Fund*

Matthew Strugar  
Law Office of Matthew Strugar  
3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2910  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
(323) 696-2299  
matthew@matthewstrugar.com  
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Animal Legal Defense Fund*

Alan K. Chen  
Univ. of Denver Sturm College of  
Law  
2255 E. Evans Avenue, Rm 455E  
Denver, Colorado 80208  
(303) 871-6283  
achen@law.du.edu  
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Animal Legal Defense Fund*

Sarah Hanneken  
Animal Equality  
8581 Santa Monica Blvd. Ste. 350  
Los Angeles, CA, 90069  
(414) 405-0538  
sarahh@animalequality.org  
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Animal Equality*

Hannah Connor  
Center for Biological Diversity  
P.O. Box 2155  
St. Petersburg, FL 33731  
(202) 681-1676  
HConnor@biologicaldiversity.org  
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Center for Biological Diversity*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY..... 1**

**II. INJURIES-IN-FACT DUE TO A LAW’S CHILLING EFFECT AND THE RISK OF IMMINENT FUTURE HARM ARE DISTINCT. .... 6**

**III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALLEGED AN INJURY-IN-FACT BASED ON THE AG-GAG LAW’S CHILLING EFFECT. .... 9**

**IV. THAT DEFENDANTS ARE PRIVATE PARTIES DOES NOT ALTER PLAINTIFFS’ CHILL.....14**

**V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALSO ALLEGED AN INJURY-IN-FACT BASED ON THEIR RISK OF IMMINENT FUTURE HARM.....18**

**VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FURTHER ALLEGED AN INJURY-IN-FACT BECAUSE THEY ARE BEING DENIED THE POTENTIAL TO ACCESS INFORMATION.....21**

**VII. EACH OF PLAINTIFFS’ SEPARATE INJURIES-IN-FACT ARE TRACEABLE TO AND REDRESSABLE AGAINST DEFENDANTS.....23**

**VIII. THIS COURT HAS A “STATUTORY BASIS” TO HEAR PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.....24**

**IX. CONCLUSION.....28**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ALDF v. Herbert</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017).....	11
<i>ALDF v. Reynolds</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 901 (S. D. Iowa 2018) .....	3, 22
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	27
<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency</i> , 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>Balogh v. Lombardi</i> , 816 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Belluso v. Turner Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 633 F.2d 393 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	25, 26
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	26
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	27
<i>Cimline, Inc. v. Crafcoc, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4591957 (D. Minn. Dec. 28, 2007) .....	21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	4, 7, 8, 19
<i>Dig. Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson</i> , 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eckles v. City of Corydon</i> , 341 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	27
<i>Garrison v. New Fashion Pork LLP</i> , 2019 WL 5586565 (N.D. Iowa July 1, 2019) .....	20
<i>George v. Pac.-CSC Work Furlough</i> , 91 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) ...	7, 11, 12
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters of St. Louis v. City of Ferguson</i> , 283 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2002).....	21

<i>Iowa Right To Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker,</i> 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Jones v. Jegley,</i> 947 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	24
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,</i> 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	6
<i>Miller v. Walt Disney Co. Channel 7 KABC,</i> 2013 WL 12122678 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2013).....	25
<i>Missourians for Fiscal Accountability v. Klahr,</i> 830 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2016).....	3, 6
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc.,</i> 2008 WL 294291 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 31, 2008) .....	21
<i>Murphy v. Mount Carmel High Sch.,</i> 543 F.2d 1189 (7th Cir. 1976).....	25
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee,</i> 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	15-16, 25, 26
<i>Organic Seed Growers &amp; Trade Ass’n v. Monsanto Co.,</i> 718 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore,</i> 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc.,</i> 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>PETA v. Stein,</i> 737 Fed. App’x 122 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	8, 11
<i>PETA v. Stein,</i> 2020 WL 3130158 (M.D.N.C. June 12, 2020).....	16, 25
<i>Preston v. Leake,</i> 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011).....	9-10
<i>Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo,</i> 679 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>Rural Cmty. Workers All. v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.,</i> 2020 WL 2145350 (W.D. Mo. May 5, 2020) .....	22
<i>Schuchardt v. President of the U.S.,</i> 839 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	8, 18

<i>Sec’y of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) .....	1, 2
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	18
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	2
<i>UFCWA, AFL-CIO, CLC v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 484 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....	2
<i>Wieland v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> ,	
793 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2015).....	4, 10
<i>Wikimedia Found. v. NSA</i> , 857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	6, 8, 18
<i>Zanders v. Swanson</i> , 573 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	27

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5, 24, 26, 27
Ark. Code § 16-118-113 .....	3, 12, 19, 20

**Other authority**

Hon. Marsha Berzon, <i>Securing Fragile Foundations: Affirmative Constitutional Adjudication in Federal Courts</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 681 (2009).....	27
